HB 1203

2012 A bill to be entitled 1 2 An act relating to Palm Beach County; providing that 3 the Health Care District of Palm Beach County shall be 4 subject to the jurisdiction of the Office of Inspector 5 General of Palm Beach County; specifying authority of 6 the office; requiring the district to annually pay a 7 certain amount of its budget for the preceding fiscal 8 year to the office; providing an effective date. 9 10 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida: 11 12 Section 1. (1) The Health Care District of Palm Beach County, codified pursuant to section 189.429, Florida Statutes, 13 14 under chapter 2003-326, Laws of Florida, shall be subject to the 15 jurisdiction of the Office of Inspector General of Palm Beach County, established pursuant to Article VIII, section 8.3 of the 16 17 Charter of Palm Beach County. The Office of Inspector General shall exercise all authority relative to the district provided 18 19 to the office in the Palm Beach County Code as of the effective 20 date of this act and any additional authority agreed to by the 21 office and the district. 22 The Health Care District of Palm Beach County shall (2) 23 annually and in advance pay to the Office of Inspector General 24 of Palm Beach County the sum agreed to by the district and the 25 office, which shall, unless requested by the Inspector General, 26 be no less than 0.15 percent of the district's budget for the 27 immediately preceding fiscal year. 28 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law. Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.